## ORDINANCE NO. 94-11

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON ADOPTING THE AMERICAN CANYON MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the Book Publishing Company, Seattle, Washington, has compiled, edited and published a codification of the permanent and general ordinances of the City of American Canyon, California; and

WHEREAS, there are now on file in the office of the City Clerk, for public inspection, three copies of a document entitled "City of American Canyon Municipal Code;

## THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Adoption.</u> There is hereby adopted the City of American Canyon Municipal Code," as compiled, edited and published by Book Publishing Company, Seattle, Washington.

Section 2. Title-Citation-Reference. This code shall be known as the "City of American Canyon Municipal Code" and it shall be sufficient to refer to said code as the "City of American Canyon Municipal Code" in any prosecution for the violation of any provision thereof or in any proceeding at law or equity. It shall be sufficient to designate any ordinance adding to, amending, correcting or repealing all or any part or portion thereof as an addition to, amendment to, correction or repeal of the "City of American Canyon Municipal Code." References may be made to the titles, chapters, sections and subsections of the "City of American Canyon Municipal Code" and such references shall apply to those titles, chapters, sections or subsections as they appear in the code.

Section 3. Reference applies to all amendments. Whenever a reference is made to this code as the "City of American Canyon Municipal Code" or to any portion thereof, or to any ordinance of the City of American Canyon, codified herein, the reference shall apply to all amendments, corrections and additions heretofore, now or hereafter made.

<u>Section 4. Title, chapter and section headings.</u> Title, chapter and section headings contained herein shall not be deemed to govern, limit, modify or in any manner affect the scope, meaning or intent of the provisions of any title, chapter or section hereof.

Section 5. Reference to specific ordinances. The provisions of this code shall not in any manner affect matters of record which refer to, or are otherwise connected with ordinances which are therein specifically designated by number or otherwise and which are included within the code, but such reference shall be construed to apply to the corresponding provisions contained within this code.

Ordinance No. 94-11 Page Two

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of November, 1994, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Bennett, Orlando, Winters, Mayor Pro Tem Anderson

Mayor Mahanay

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

RICHARD J. MAHANAY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Will O. h

PHILLIP J. BROWN, CITY CLERK/

INTERIM CITY MANAGER

WILLIAM D. ROSS, CITY ATTORNEY s/ Nellie Ancel, Assistant City Attorney